U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR WASHINGTON

NOTICE OF DESIGNATION OF BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR LEARING ON PROPOSED JOINT REGULATIONS OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AND THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR CONCERNING EMPLOYMENT OF LEARNERS AT SUBMINIMUM RATES IN THE APPAREL INDUSTRY UNDER THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT OF 1938 AND THE COTTON GARMENTS AND ALLIED PRODUCTS, UNIFORM AND CLOTHING, WORK GLOVES AND MEN'S RAINCOAT INDUSTRIES UNDER THE PUBLIC CONTRACTS ACT

WHEREAS, the Secretary of Labor and the Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division, on February 12, 1941, issued a notice of hearing on proposed joint regulations concerning the employment of learners at subminimum rates in the apparel industry under the Fair Labor Standards act of 1938 and the cotton garments and allied products, uniform and clothing, work gloves, and men's raincoat industries under the Public Contracts Act which provided for the designation of a presiding officer by the Secretary of Labor and the Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division to conduct said hearing, and

WHEREAS, it has been deemed advisable to designate in lieu thereof a Board of Examiners for the purpose of performing the functions delegated to the presiding officer in the said notice of February 12, 1941.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the following persons are appointed to the said Board of Examiners which is hereby vested with the afore-mentioned functions of the presiding officer:

Rufus G. Poole, Esquire, Assistant Solicitor of the Department of Labor, Chairman of the Board

William R. McComb. Assistant Administrator, Public Contracts Division

Dr. Gustav Peck, Assistant Director, Hearings Branch, Wage and Hour Division

Signed at Washington, D. C., this 21st day of February

Philip B. Floming, Administrator

Wage and Hour Division

U. S. Department of Labor

(7440)

Published in Federal Register, February 25, 1941.